the period of uncertainty into 2025. A preliminary
view of the SWS plan submission has been used
for the long-term viability assessment. However,
cost allowances, performance challenges and
returns are yet to be set, implying a wide range
of potential outcomes, which have been taken
into account in the stress tests below.

• It is not considered practicable to extend
the period beyond 2030 given the inherent
uncertainties already present in the forecasts
used to 2030.

133Southern Water Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Viability statement continued

Stress test Link to principal risks Specification of stress test
ODI penalty Operational risks ODI penalties resulting from failing to deliver on

performance commitments due to operational
failures. (RORE -2.0% to 2025 and -0.4% to 2030).

Increased expenditure Operational risks
Corporate risks

Increased expenditure resulting from the principal
risks (see pages 120 to 132) over and above the costs
already in the plan which are £1.2 billion more than
the PR19 Final Determination). (Sensitivity +3.7% of
each year to 2030).

Macroeconomic
shock – low inflation

Financial Inflation forecasts to 2030 -1%.

Macroeconomic
shock – high inflation

Financial Inflation forecasts to 2030 +1%.

Combined
operational scenario

Operational risks
Corporate risks

+4.3% overspend to 2030 combined with the ODI
penalties, and high inflation.

Combined
operational scenario

Operational risks
Corporate risks

+4.3% overspend to 2030 combined with the ODI
penalties, and low inflation.

Stress tests
The ‘principal risks’ identified (pages 120 to 132)
are recognised as the key risks facing SWS and
those that will have the potential greatest impact
on the business. These are regularly reviewed
by the Board. Based on the principal risks, the
following risk factors are considered to have the
potential for a negative impact on the financial
position of SWS.

• Outcome Delivery Incentive (ODI) penalties:
These may materialise as a result of under-
performing on performance commitment
targets set by Ofwat, which are significantly
more challenging compared to the previous
price control.

• Increased expenditure: Increased expenditure
has been considered in light of the challenging